Affordable underwater acoustic modems and their application in
everyday life: a complete overview
Filippo Campagnaro
Department of Information Engineering, University of
Padova
Padova, Italy
Fabian Steinmetz

[18] Tritech Micron Modem - Acoustic Modem. https://www.tritech.co.uk/product/
micron-data-modem. Last time accessed: Aug. 2023.
[19] Water Linked Modem M64. https://waterlinked.com/shop/modem-m64-125, .
Last time accessed: Aug. 2023.
[20] Water Linked Modem M16. https://waterlinked.com/shop/modem-m16-186, .
Last time accessed: Aug. 2023.
[21] Ahmed, N., bin Abbas, W., and Syed, A. A. A low-cost and flexible underwater
platform to promote experiments in UWSN research. In Proc. ACM WUWNet,
Los Angeles, CA, USA, November 2012. doi: 10.1145/2398936.2398941.
[22] Benson, B., Chang, G., Manov, D., Graham, B., and Kastner, R. Design of a Low-
cost Acoustic Modem for Moored Oceanographic Applications. In In Proceedings
of the 1st ACM Intl. Workshop on UnderWater Networks, WUWNet, Los Angeles,
CA, USA, September 2006.
[23] Benson, B., Li, Y., Faunce, B., Domond, K., Kimball, D., Schurgers, C., and Kastner,
R. Design of a Low-Cost Underwater Acoustic Modem. IEEE Embedded Systems
Letters, 2(3):58–61, May 2010. doi: 10.1109/LES.2010.2050191.
[24] Blue Trail Engineering, LLC. Cobalt Connectors and Cables. https://www.
bluetrailengineering.com/cobalt. Last time accessed: Aug. 2023.
[25] Campagnaro, F., Signori, A., and Zorzi, M. Wireless remote control for underwater
vehicles. MDPI Journal of Marine Science Engineering, 8(4):55, 2019. doi: 10.3390/

Affordable underwater acoustic modems and their applications: a complete overview WUWNet 2023, November 24–26, 2023, Shenzhen, China
[31] Coccolo, E., Delea, C., Steinmetz, F., Francescon, R., Signori, A., Au, C. N., Campag-
naro, F., Schneider, V., Favaro, F., Oeffner, J., Renner, B.-C., and Zorzi, M. System ar-
chitecture and communication infrastructure for the RoboVaaS project. IEEE Jour-
nal of Oceanic Engineering, 48(3):716–739, 2023. doi: 10.1109/JOE.2023.3234710.
[32] Courtene-Jones, W., Quinn, B., Gary, S. F., Mogg, A. O., and Narayanaswamy, B. E.
Microplastic pollution identified in deep-sea water and ingested by benthic inver-
tebrates in the Rockall Trough, North Atlantic Ocean. Environmental Pollution,
231:271–280, 2017. ISSN 0269-7491. doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.envpol.2017.08.
026. URL https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0269749117312885.
[33] Desert Star Systems. SAM-1 Technical Reference Manual. https:
//desertstarsystems.nyc3.digitaloceanspaces.com/Manuals/SAM-
1TechnicalReferenceManual.pdf. Last time accessed: Aug. 2023.
[34] Diamant, R., Campagnaro, F., Dahan, S., Francescon, R., and Zorzi, M. Devel-
opment of a submerged hub for monitoring the deep sea. In Proc. UACE2017,
Skiathos, Greece, July 2017.
[35] Dol, H. EDA-SALSA: Towards smart adaptive underwater acoustic networking.
In Proc. MTS/IEEE Oceans, Marseille, France, 2019. doi: 10.1109/OCEANSE.2019.
8867361.
[36] Duecker, D. A., Bauschmann, N., Hansen, T., Kreuzer, E., and Seifried, R. Hip-
pocampusx – a hydrobatic open-source micro auv for confined environments. In
IEEE/OES Autonomous Underwater Vehicles Symposium (AUV), AUV, St. Johns,
NL, Canada (virtual), September 2020. doi: 10.1109/AUV50043.2020.9267949.
[37] Duecker, D. A., Steinmetz, F., Kreuzer, E., and Renner, C. Micro AUV Localization
for Agile Navigation with Low-cost Acoustic Modems. In 2020 IEEE/OES Au-
tonomous Underwater Vehicles Symposium (AUV), St. Johns, NL, Canada (Virtual),
Nov. 2020. doi: 10.1109/AUV50043.2020.9267909.
[38] Francescon, R., Campagnaro, F., Coccolo, E., Signori, A., Guerra, F., Favaro, F.,
and Zorzi, M. An event-based stack for data transmission through underwater
multimodal networks. In Fifth Underwater Communications and Networking
Conference (UComms), 2021. doi: 10.1109/UComms50339.2021.9598153.
[39] Hermans, J., Sklivanitis, G., and Pados, D. A. A first-of-its-kind low size, weight
and power run-time reconfigurable underwater modem. In Sixt Underwater
Communications and Networking Conference (UComms), Lerici, Italy, 2022. doi:
10.1109/UComms56954.2022.9905700.
[40] Indriyanto, S. and Edward, I. Y. M. Ultrasonic Underwater Acoustic Modem Using
Frequency Shift Keying (FSK) Modulation. In 4th International Conference on
Wireless and Telematics (ICWT), Nusa Dua, Indonesia, July 2018. doi: 10.1109/
ICWT.2018.8527809.
[41] Jurdak, R., Aguiar, P., Baldi, P., and Lopes, C. V. Software modems for underwater
sensor networks. In Proc. MTS/IEEE OCEANS - Europe, pp. 1–6, Aberdeen, UK,
2007. doi: 10.1109/OCEANSE.2007.4302209.
[42] Lee, W., Jeon, J.-H., and Park, S.-J. Micro-modem for short-range underwater
communication systems. In Proc. MTS/IEEE OCEANS - St. John’s, 2014. doi:
10.1109/OCEANS.2014.7003208.
[43] N. Morozs et al. Robust TDA-MAC for practical underwater sensor network

[45] Pal, A., Campagnaro, F., Ashraf, K., Rahman, M. R., Ashok, A., and Guo, H.
Communication for Underwater Sensor Networks: A Comprehensive Summary.
ACM Transactions on Sensor Networks (TOSN), 19(1), July 2022. doi: 10.1145/
3546827.
[46] Renner, B.-C., Heitmann, J., and Steinmetz, F. ahoi: Inexpensive, Low-power
Communication and Localization for Underwater Sensor Networks and AUVs.
ACM Transactions on Sensor Networks (TOSN), 16(2), Jan. 2020.
[47] Renner, C. and Golkowski, A. J. Acoustic Modem for Micro AUVs: Design and
Practical Evaluation. In Proc. ACM WUWNet, Shanghai, China, October 2016.
[48] Sanchez, A., Blanc, S., Yuste, P., Perles, A., and Serrano, J. J. An Ultra-Low Power
and Flexible Acoustic Modem Design to Develop Energy-Efficient Underwater
Sensor Networks. Sensors, Special Issue on Underwater Sensor Nodes and Under-
water Sensor Networks, 12(6):6837–6856, 2012. doi: 10.3390/s120606837.
[49] Sherlock, B., Neasham, J. A., and Tsimenidis, C. C. Implementation of a spread-
spectrum acoustic modem on an android mobile device. In Proc. MTS/IEEE
OCEANS, Aberdeen, UK, June 2017. doi: 10.1109/OCEANSE.2017.8084730.
[50] Sherlock, B., Morozs, N., Neasham, J., and Mitchell, P. Ultra-low-cost and ultra-
low-power, miniature acoustic modems usingmultipath tolerant spread-spectrum
techniques. MDPI Electronics, 11(9):1446, 2022. doi: 10.3390/electronics11091446.
[51] Signori, A., Campagnaro, F., Steinmetz, F., Renner, B.-C., and Zorzi, M. Data Gath-
ering from a Multimodal Dense Underwater Acoustic Sensor Network Deployed
in Shallow Fresh Water Scenarios. MDPI Journal of Sensor and Actuator Networks,
8(4):55, 2019. doi: 10.3390/jsan8040055.
[52] Steinmetz, F. and Renner, B.-C. Taking LoRa for a Dive: CSS for Low-Power Acous-
tic Underwater Communication. In Underwater Communications and Networking
Conference (UComms), Lerici, Italy, September 2022. doi: 10.1109/UComms56954.
2022.9905674.
[53] Su, Y., Dong, L., Zhou, Z., Liu, X., and Wei, X. A General Embedded Underwater
Acoustic Communication System Based on Advance STM32. IEEE Embedded
Systems Letters, 13(3):90–93, July 2021. doi: 10.1109/LES.2020.3006838.
[54] Tao, Q., Zhou, Y., Tong, F., Song, A., and Zhang, F. Evaluating acoustic communi-
cation performance of micro AUV in confined space. In MTS/IEEE OCEANS Kobe
Techno-Oceans (OTO), May 2018. doi: 10.1109/OCEANSKOBE.2018.8559295.
[55] Wills, J., Ye, W., and Heidemann, J. Low-power acoustic modem for dense
underwater sensor networks. In In Proceedings of the 1st ACM Intl. Workshop on
UnderWater Networks, WUWNet, Los Angeles, CA, USA, September 2006.
[56] Zeng, K., hai Zhou, Y., yunWu, F., and Tong, F. Design of a small acoustic modem